
, Project Manual 

Orange County Community College 

Contract Documents and Technical Specifications 

ADA BATHROOMS 

Document Date: March 2022 

Project No.: OCCC-0161 
OCCC Project No: ITB-OCCC-2022-14 

Owner: 
Orange County Community College 
SUNY Orange Middletown Campus 

115 South Street 
Middletown, New York 10940 

Prepared By: 
Fusco Engineering & Land Surveying, P.C 

233 East Main Street 
Middletown, New York 10940 

(845) 344-5863 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 
I. Advertisement for Bids 1-01 

II. Information for Bidders 11-01 
AIA Document A701 -Instruction to Bidders 

III. Bid Proposal and Required Forms III - 01 
Statement of Bidder's Qualifications III- 02 
Bid Bond III- 03 
Non-Collusive Bidding Certification III- 04 
EEO Certification III- 05 
Section 3 Certification III- 06 
MBE/WBE Solicitation Form III - 07 
Certificate of Compliance with Iran Divestment III- 08 
Hold Harmless Statement III- 09 
Equalization III- 11 
Indemnity III - 12 

IV. Notice of Award IV-01 

V. Notice to Proceed V-01 

VI. Bonds 
Payment Bond VI-01 
Performance Bond VI-03 

VII. Contract VII- 01 

VIII. Change Order VIII- 01 

IX. Certificate of Compliance with Minimum Standards for 
Accessibility by the Physically Handicapped IX-01 

X. Certificate of Owners Attorney X-01 

XL Payroll Affidavit XI-01 

XII. Contractor's Affidavit for Request for Release and/or 
Final Payment XII-01 

XIII. Application for Payment XIII- 01 



XIV. Federal Provisions 

XV. Federal Wage Determination 

XVI. NYS Department of Labor Wage Determination 

XVII General Conditions 

XVIII AIA Document A201 

XIX Special Conditions 

XX Summary of Work 

XXI Application for Payment 

XXII Project Completion Procedures 

XXIII Modification Procedures 

XXIV Progress Documents and Procedures 

XXV Submittals 

. XXVI Product Requirements 

XXVII Warranties 

XXVIII Project Record Documents 

XXIX Technical Specifications 

XIV-01 

XV-01 

XVI- 01 

XVII-01 

XVIII-01 

XIX-01 

XX-01 

XXI-01 

XXII-01 

XXIII- 01 

XXIV-01 

XXV-01 

XXVI-01 

XXVII- 01 

XXVII-01 

XXIX-01 

Section 02101 
Section 024100 
Section 03400 
Section 040511 
Section 054000 
Section 061000 
Section 062000 
Section 079000 
Section 081113 
Section 081400 
Section 081433 
Section 087100 
Section 087113 

Protection of Exiting Utilities and Adjacent Structures 
Demolition 
Concrete Masonry Units (CMU) 
Masonry Mortaring and Grouting 
Cold Fonn Metal Frame 
Rough Carpentry 
Finish Carpentry 
Joint Sealers 
Hollow Metal Doors and Frames 
Flush Wood Doors 
Stile and Wood Doors 
Door Hardware 
Automatic Door Operators 



Section 092100 
Section 093000 
Section 095110 
Section 096519 
Section 099000 
Section 102113 
Section 108000 
Section 123400 
Section 10211319 
Section 15000 
Section 15060 
Section 16000 
Section 220500 
Section 220505 
Section 220510 
Section 221116 
Section 221316 
Section 221319 
Section 224000 

Gypsum Board Assemblies 
Tiling 
Suspended Acoustical Ceilings 
Resilient Tile Flooring 
Paints and Coatings 
Toilet Compartments 
Toilet Accessories 
Plastic Laminate Casework and Countertops 
Plastic Toilet Compartments 
HV AC Specifications 
General Conditions Plumbing 
Electrical Specifications 
General Description and Scope (P) 
General Conditions (P) 
Supplemental General Conditons (P) 
Water Supply System (P) 
Drainage, Waste, and Vent System (P) 
Floor Drains 
Fixtures and Installation (P) 



OWNER 

ORANGE COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
MIDDLETOWN, NEW YORK 10940 

PROJECT 

ADA BATHROOM 
ITB-OCCC-2022-14 

PROJECT NO. OCCC-0161 

The Owner will receive sealed Bids for the above project until 2:00 PM prevailing time on Thursday 
April 14, 2022. 

All Bids delivered by hand must be delivered at the College's legal billing/physical address to an 
individual in the Business Office or Purchasing Department at Orange Hall, Room 203, Orange County 
Community College, 115 South Street, Middletown, New York 10940. 

MAILED Bids are sent to: Orange County Community College, Receiving-Horton Hall, 
Attn: Purchasing Dept OH 203, 22 Grandview Avenue, Middletown NY 10940. 

Late Bids are not accepted and will be returned, unopened. 

The Bid shall include all labor, materials, and equipment. 

All bid envelopes must be marked with the Bid Number, Bid Title and Opening Date & Time. 

All interested parties are invited to attend the Bid opening. Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud at 
2:00 PM prevailing time on Thursday, April 14, 2022, in the Purchasing Department, Orange Hall 203 at 
Orange County Community College, GPS: 22 Grandview Avenue, Middletown, New York. To enter 
Orange Hall, park in Lot 1 off Grandview (not Facilities). Enter the building through the brown door on 
the far right, go up four ( 4) flights of stairs and you enter the Business Office. Purchasing is to your left 
in the room with the three windows. 

A pre-bid meeting and walk-through is set for Wednesday April 6, 2022, at 10:00 A.M. on site at the 
Purchasing Department, at which time the bidders can inspect the property and ask any questions. The 
meeting is not mandatory. 

The Bidding Documents may be examined at the following locations: 

Orange County Community College 
Purchasing Dept, Orange Hall 203 
115 South Street (legal billing address) 
Middletown NY 10940 

Fusco Engineering and Land Surveying, P.C. 
233 East Main Street 
Middletown NY 10940 

Bona fide Bidders may secure copies of the Bidding Documents from the Purchasing Department, on the 
following basis: 

1. Copies of the Bidding Documents may be obtained upon payment of $50.00 per 



set, by certified check or money order, refundable upon return of in-tact legible plans 
and specifications, payable to Orange County Community College. Bidding documents 
can be acquired starting April 14, 2022 at the Purchasing Department at Orange Hall, 
Room 203, Orange County Community College, 115 South Street, Middletown, New 
York 10940 

MAILING ADDRESS: Orange County Community College, Receiving-Horton Hall, 
Attn: Purchasing Dept OH203, 22 Grandview Avenue, Middletown, NY 10940. Hours: M-F, 
9:00AM-4:00PM, 845-341-4780/4852 purchasing@sunyorange.edu. 

2. Partial sets will not be issued. 

3. If Bidding Documents are to be mailed, enclose a separate certified check or 
money order for postage and handling in the amount of $50.00, payable to 
Orange County Community College or contractor to provide FedEx number for delivery 
of plans. 

Bid security in the amount of 10% of the Bid must accompany each Bid in accordance with the 
INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

Successful bidder is required to furnish and pay for a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond in amount 
equal to 100% of his Contract in accordance with the INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS; 

No Bidder may withdraw their Bid within 45 days after date of the opening of Bids and the Owner 
reserves the right to extend another 45 days for a total of 90 days. 

The Owner reserves the right to waive irregularities and to reject any and all Bids. 

The Owner reserves the right to award any part of this bid and reject the rest. 

Contracts for work under this project will obligate the successful bidder and his subcontractors to observe 
all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations in accordance with the INSTRUCTIONS TO 
BIDDERS. 

Orange County Community College is an equal opportunity affirmative action employer. 

By Agnes Wagner, Comptroller 
Orange County Community College 
Middletown, New York 10940 

END OF ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 



INFORMATION TO BIDDERS 00100-1 

SEE SPECIAL CONDITIONS - IM:PORTANT 

It is intended to receive bids for the ADA Bathrooms project at Orange County Community College, by 
Orange County Community College, (OCCC) SONY Orange Middletown Campus, 115 South Street, 
Middletown, New York 10940 (845) 341-4600 in accordance with the plans and specifications .. 

The project shall include all work under this contract. Bidder to supply original and one copy of this 
proposal. 

The bidders are hereby notified that this is a prevailing wage job and all Labor Department requirements are 
in full effect. 

OCCC reserves the right to reject any and all bids not deemed to be in the best interest of OCCC. 
The prices submitted shall be exclusive of all Federal and State taxes. 

Any award shall be subject to the issuance of a purchase order or execution of a contract between the Bidder 
andOCCC. 

OCCC may, by written notice to vendor effective upon mailing, terminate this agreement in whole or in part 
at any time for, 

1. OCCC convenience, 
2. Upon the failure of the vendor to comply with any of the terms or conditions of this agreement, 

or 
3. Upon vendor becoming insolvent or bankrupt. 

All proposals shall be submitted complete with Notice to Bidders, Specifications and Information to Bidders, 
Proposal and Non-Collusive Bidding Certification pages. Each bid shall be properly executed and signed by 
the bidder. Unsigned bids will be rejected. Bids must be submitted to this office by the date and time 
indicated. 

NO LATE BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED - NO EXCEPTIONS. 

ALL RFis MUST BE SUBMITTED - IN WRITING- TO THE ENGINEER NOT LESS THAN 72 
HOURS PRIOR TO BID OPENING 

Bidders must carry general liability insurance in the amount of $1,000,000.00 for any one person or property 
claim, and $3,000,000 for any one accident, and must be submitted by the successful bidder naming OCCC 
as additional insured. 

Workers Compensation insurance certificate must be submitted by the successful bidder. All Labor 
Department regulations must be complied with for a prevailing wage job. 

A bid bond of 10% of the price bid shall be submitted with the bid. The successful bidder shall provide a 
100% performance bond and payment bond. The OWNER shall retain five (5%) percent of the amount of 
each payment until final completion and acceptance of all WORK covered by the CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS in addition to an amount necessary to satisfy any claims, liens or judgments against the 
CONTRACTOR which have not been suitably discharged. 



INFORMATION TO BIDDERS 00100-2 

A pre-bid meeting and walk-through is set for Wednesday April 6, 2022 at 10:00 A.M. on site, at which time 
the bidders can inspect the property and ask any questions. The meeting is not mandatory. 

Questions should be addressed to Alfred A. Fusco, Jr., P.E., Fusco Engineering & Land Surveying, P.C, 233 
East Main Street, Middletown, New York (845) 344-5863. RFI's must be submitted in writing and must be 
submitted prior to 72 hours before bid opening. No RFis will be accepted after said time. 

The Contractor should acquaint himself with the Requirements of the New York State Department of Labor 
Industrial Code Rule No. 53, Dated April 1, 1975. The number for the Underground Facilities Protective 
Organization is 1-800-962-7962. 

Note: As of July 18, 2008, the New York State Labor Law requires that all laborers, workers and mechanics 
on public projects complete an OSHA 10 hour Construction Outreach Program. This requires that all public 
works projects of at least two hundred and fifty thousand ($250,000.00) dollars in total cost must specify and 
require that the covered employees have successfully completed the OSHA 10 hour program. 

WHEREVER ARCIDTECT IS MENTIONED IN TIDS BID PACKAGE, IT SHALL MEAN 
ENGINEER. THERE IS NO ARCIDTECTURE ON TIDS PROJECT. ALL DESIGN WORK IS 
ENGINEERING DESIGN. 

Bidders are to submit original and one {1} copy of the bid format Proposal, Bid Bond, References, and 
Non-Collusion. 



INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

AIA DOCUMENTS A 701 



... __ j 

--· 

,f,AIA Document A701'" - 1997 
Instructions to Bidders 

for the following PROJECT: 

THE OWNER: 

THE ARCHITECT: 
(Name and address): 
Fusco Engineering, P .C. 

233 East Main Street 
Middletown, NY 10940 

TABLE OF ARTICLES 

1 DEFINITIONS 

2 BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS 

3 BIDDING DOCUMENTS 

4 BIDDING PROCEDURES 

5 CONSIDERATION OF BIDS 

6 POST-BID INFORMATION 

,,. 

7 PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND 

8 FORM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR 

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS: 
The author of this document has 
added information needed for its 
completion. The author may also 
have revised the text of the 
original AIA standard form. An 
Additions and Deletions Report 
that notes added information as 
well as revisions to the standard 
form text is available from the 
author and should be reviewed. 
A vertical line in the left margin of 
this' document indicates where 
the author has added necessary 
Information and where the author 
has added to or deleted from the 
original AIA text. 

This document has important 
legal consequences. 
consultation with an attorney 
is encouraged with respect to 
its completion or modification. 

AIA Document A701TM -1997. Copyright © 1970, 1974, 1978, 1987 and 1997 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: 
This AIAe Document Is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA._ 1 
Document, or any portion of it, may result In severe clvll and crlmlnal ·penalties, and wlll be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the 
law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:35:18 on 05/19/2005 under Order No.1000176950_ 1 which expires on 5/2/2006, and is nol tor resale. 
Oser Notes: • (1 l 85561898) 



ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS 
§ 1.1 Bidding Documents inc·Iude the Bidding Requirements nnd the proposed Contract Documents. The Bidding 
Requirements consist of the Adverlisement or Invitation to Bid, Instructions to Bidders, Supplementary Irnmuctions 
to Bidders, the bid form, and other sample bidding and contract forms. The proposed Contract Documents consist of 
the form of Agreement between the Owner and Contractor, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and 
other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications and all Addenda issued prior to execution of the Contract. 

§ 1.2 Definitions set forth in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, AIA Document A201, or in 
other Contract Documents are applicable to the Bidding Documents. 

§ 1.3 Addenda are written or graphic instruments issued by the Architect prior to the execution of the Contract which 
modify or interpret the Bidding Documents by additions, delet!011S, clarifications or corrections. 

§ 1.4 A Bid is a complete and properly executed proposal to do the Work for the sums stipulated therein, submitted 
in accordance with the Bidding Documents. 

§ 1.5 The Base Bid is the sum stated in the Bid for which the Bidder offers to perform the Work described in the 
Bidding Documents as the base, to which Work may be added or from which Work may be deleteq for sums stated 
in Alternate Bids. 

§ 1.6 An Alternate Bid (or Alternate) is an amount stated in the Bid to be added to or deducted from the amount of 
the Base Bid if the corresponding change in the Work, as described in the Bidding Documents, is accepted. 

§ 1.7 A Unit Price is an amount stated in the Bid as a price per unit of measurement for materials, equipment or 
services or a portion of the Work as described in the Bidding Documents. 
§ 1.8 A Bidder is a person or entity who submits a Bid and who meets the requirements set forth in the Bidding 
Documents. 

§ 1.9 A Sub~bidder is a person or entity who submits a bid to a Bidder for materials, equipment or labor for a portion 
of the Work. 

ARTICLE 2 BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS 
§ 2.1 The Bidder by making a Bid represents that: 
§ 2.1.1 The Bidder has read and understands the Bidding Documents or Contract Documents, to the extent that such 
documentation relates to the Work for which the Bid is submitted, and for other portions of the Project, if any, being 
bid concmTently or presently under construction. · 

§ 2.1.2 The Bid is made in compliance with the Bidding Documents. 

§ 2.1.3 The Bidder has visited the site, become familiar with local conditions under which the Work is to be 
performed and has correlated the Bidder's personal observations with the requirements of the proposed Contract 
Documents. 

§ 2.1.4 The Bid is based upon the materials, equipment and systems required by the Bidding Documents without 
exception. 

ARTICLE 3 BIDDING DOCUMENTS 
§ 3.1 COPIES 
§ 3.1.1 Bidders may obtain complete sets of the Bidding Documents from the issuing office designated in the 
Advertisement or Invitation to Bid in the number and for the deposit sum, if any, stated therein. The deposit will be 
refunded to Bidders who submit a bona fide Bid and return the Bidding Documents in good condition within ten 
days after receipt of Bids. The cost of replacement of missing or damaged documents will be deducted from the 
deposit. A Bidder receiving a Contract award may retain the Bidding Documents and the Bidder's deposit will be 
refunded. 

§ 3.1.2 Bidding Documents will not be issued directly to Sub-bidders unless specifically offered in the 
Advertisement or Invitation to Bid, or in supplementary instructions to bidders. 

AIA Document A701™ -1997. Copyright © 1970, 1974, 1978, 1987 and 1997 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: 
This Ar A® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AfA~-= 
Document, or any portion of tt, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted 10 the maximum e:itent pe>ssible unde:· th;:; 
J;iw. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:35:18 on 05/19/2005 under Order No.1000176950_ 1 which expires on 5/2/2006, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: ( 1185561898) 

2 



§ 3.1.3 Bidders shall use complete seti, of Bidding Documents in preparing, Bids; neither the Owner nor Architect 
assumes responsibility for errors or misinterpretations resulting from the use of incomplete sets of Bidding 
Documents. 

§ 3.1.4 The Owner and Architect may make copies of the Bidding Documents available on the above terms for the 
purpose of obtaining Bids on the Work. No license or grant of use is conferred by issuance of copies of the Bidding 
Documents. 

§ 3.2 INTERPRETATION OR CORRECTION OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS 
§ 3.2.1 The Bidder shall carefully study and compare the Bidding Documents with each other, and with other work 
being bid concurrently or presently under construction to the ~:xtent that it relates to the Work for which the Bid is 
submitted, shall examine the site and local conditions, and sh;ll at once report to the Architect errors, 
inconsistencies or ambiguities discovered. 

§ 3.2.2 Bidders and Sub-bidders requiring clarification or interpretation of the Bidding Documents shall make a 
written request which shall reach the Architect at least seven days prior to the date for receipt of Bids. 

§ 3.2.3 Interpretations, cmTections and changes of the Bidding Documents will be made by Addendum. 
Interpretations, corrections and changes of the Bidding Documents made in any other manner will not be binding, 
and Bidders shall not rely upon them. 

§ 3.3 SUBSTITUTIONS 
§ 3.3.1 The materials, products and equipment described in the Bidding Documents establish a standard of required 
function, dimension, appearance and quality to be met by any proposed substitution. 

§ 3.3.2 No substitution will be considered prior to receipt of Bids unless written request for approval has been 
received by the Architect at least ten days prior to the date for receipt of Bids. Such requests shall include the name 
of the material or equipment for which it is to be substituted and a complete description of the proposed substitution 
including drawings, performance and test data, and other information necessary for an evaluation. A statement 
setting forth changes in other materials, equipment or other portions of the Work, including changes in the work of 
other contracts that incorporation of the proposed substitution would require, shall be included. The burden of proof 
of the merit of the proposed substitution is upon the proposer. The Architect's decision of approval or disapproval of 
a proposed substitution shall be final. 

§ 3.3.3 If the Architect approves a proposed substitution prior to receipt of Bids, such approval will be set forth in an 
Addendum. Bidders shall not rely upon approvals made in any other manner. 

§ 3.3.4 No substitutions will be considered after the Contract award unless specifically provided for in the Contract 
Documents. 

§ 3 .4 ADDENDA 
§ 3.4.1 Addenda will be transmitted to all who are known by the issuing office to have received a complete set of 
Bidding Documents. 

§ 3.4.2 Copies of Addenda will be made available for inspection wherever Bidding Documents are on file for that 
purpose. 

§ 3.4.3 Addenda will be issued no later than four days prior to the date for receipt of Bids except an Addendum 
withdrawing the request for Bids or one which includes postponement of the date for receipt of Bids. 

§ 3.4.4 Each Bidder shall ascertain prior to submitting a Bid that the Bidder has received all Addenda issued, and the 
Bidder shall acknowledge their receipt in the Bid. 

ARTICLE 4 BIDDING PROCEDURES 
§ 4.1 PREPARATION OF BIDS 
§ 4.1.1 Bids shall be submitted on the forms included with the Bidding Documents. 

AIA Document A701 TM -1997. Copyright © 1970, 1974, 1978, 1987 and 1997 by The American Institute of Architects, All rights reserved. WA.RNING; 
This AIA~ Document is protected by U.S. Copyrighl Law and fntemational Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction 01 distribution of th!s AlAq, 3 
Document, or any portion o1 it, mav result in s.ev0re civil and criminal pen«!ties, and ·~,iii b0 µrose;•cuted 'i.o the. rm.)drnwr, E:lttC;;·t·•,\ po::;:,ibk, u.ndrn \ht, 
law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:35:18 on 05/19/2005 under Order No.1000176950_ 1 which expires on 5/2/2006, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: · (1185561898) 



§ 4.1.2 All blanks un Lhe bid fonn shall be legibly executed in a non-erasable medium. 

§ 4.1.3 Sums shall be expressed in both words and figures. In case of discrepancy, the amount written in words shall 
govern. 

§ 4.1.4 Interlineations, alterations and erasures must be initialed by the signer of the Bid. 

§ 4.1.5 All requested Alternates shall be bid. If no change in the Base Bid is required, enter "No Change." 

§ 4.1.6 Where two or more Bids for designated portions of the Work have been requested, the Bidder may, without 
forfeiture of the bid security, state the Bidder's refusal to accypt award of less than the combination of Bids 
stipulated by the Bidder. The Bidder shall make no additionai stipulations on the bid form nor qualify the Bid in any 
other manner. 

§ 4.1.7 Each copy of the Bid shall state the legal name of the Bidder and the nature of legal form of the Bidder. The 
Bidder shall provide evidence of legal authority to perform within the jurisdiction of the Work. Each copy shall be 
signed by the person or persons legally authorized to bind the Bidder to a contract:. A Bid by a corporation shall 
further give the state of incorporation and have the corporate seal affixed. A Bid submitted by an agent shall have a 
current power of attorney attached certifying the agent's authority to bind the Bidder. 

§ 4.2 BID SECURITY 
§ 4.2.1 Each Bid shall be accompanied by a bid security in the form and amount required if so stipulated in the 
Instructions to Bidders. The Bidder pledges to enter into a Contract with the Owner on the terms stated in the Bid 
and will, if required, furnish bonds covering the faithful performance of the Contract and payment of all obligations 
arising thereunder. Should the Bidder refuse to enter into such Contract or fail to furnish such bonds if required, the 
amount of the bid security shall be forfeited to the Owner as liquidated damages, not as a penalty. The amount of 
the bid security shall not be forfeited to the Owner in the event the Owner fails to comply with Section 6.2. 

§ 4.2.2 If a surety bond is required, it shall be written on AIA Document A3 l 0, Bid Bond, unless otherwise provided 
in the Bidding Documents, and the attorney-in-fact who executes the bond on behalf of the surety shall affix to the 
bond a certified and current copy of the power of attorney. 

§ 4.2.3 The Owner will have the right to retain the bid security of Bidders to whom an award is being considered 
until either (a) the Contract has been executed and bonds, if required, have been furnished, or (b) the specified time 
has elapsed so that Bids may be withdrawn or (c) all Bids have been rejected. 

§ 4.3 SUBMISSION OF BIDS 
§ 4.3.1 All copies of the Bid, the bid security, if any, and any other documents required to be submitted with the Bid 
shall be enclosed in a sealed opaque envelope. The envelope shall be addressed to the party receiving the Bids and 
shall be identified with the Project name, the Bidder's name and address and, if applicable, the designated portion of 
the Work for which the Bid is submitted. If the Bid is sent by mail, the sealed envelope shall be enclosed in a 
separate mailing envelope with the notation "SEALED BID ENCLOSED" on the face thereof. 

§ 4.3.2 Bids shall be deposited at the designated location prior to the time and date for receipt of Bids. Bids received 
after the time and date for receipt of Bids will be returned unopened. 

§ 4.3.3 The Bidder shall assume full responsibility for timely delivery al the location designated for receipt of Bids. 

§ 4.3.4 Oral, telephonic, telegraphic, facsimile or other electronically transmitted bids will not be considered. 

§ 4.4 MODIFICATION OR WITHDRAWAL OF BID 
§ 4.4.1 A Bid may not be modified, withdrawn or canceled by the Bidder during the stipulated time period following 
the time and date designated for the receipt of Bids, and each Bidder so agrees in submitting a Bid. 

§ 4.4.2 Prior to the time and date designated for receipt of Bids, a Bid submitted may be modified or withdrawn by 
notice to the party receiving Bids at the place designated for receipt of Bids. Such notice shall be in writing over the 

AIA Document A701 ™ - 1997. Copyright © 1970, 1974, 1978, 1987 and 1997 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: 
This AIA(/1; Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA~ 4 
Dccumen1, or any portion of it, may i-esu11 in severe civil ano criminal pemaltk,s, and will be prosc1cutE:d tc the· m;;.xirnur,1 c:'X'tenl possibl& under th(; 
lc1w. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:35:18 011 05/19/2005 under Order No.1000176950_ 1 which expires on 5/2/2006, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: · (1185561898) 



signature of the Bidder. Written confirmation over the signature of the Bidder shall be received, and date- and time
stamped by the receiving party on or before the date and time set for receipt of Bids. A change shall he so worded as 
not to reveal the amount of the original Bid. 

§ 4.4.3 Withdrawn Bids may be resubmitted up to the date and time designated for the receipt of Bids provided that 
they are then fully in conformance with these Instructions to Bidders. 

§ 4.4.4 Bid security, if required, shall be in an amount sufficient for the Bid as resubmitted. 

ARTICLE 5 CONSIDERATION OF BIDS 
§ 5.1 OPENING OF BIDS 
At the discretion of the Owner, if stipulated inl'.the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid, the properly identified Bids 
received on time will be publicly opened and wil1 be read aloud. An abstract of the Bids may be made available to 
Bidders. 

§ 5.2 REJECTION OF BIDS 
The Owner shall have the right to reject any or all Bids. A Bid not accompanied by a required bid security or by 
other data required by the Bidding Documents, or a Bid which is in any way incomplete or irregular is subject to 
rejection. 

§ 5.3 ACCEPTANCE OF BID (AWARD) 
§ 5.3.1 It is the intent of the Owner to award a Contract to the lowest qualified Bidder provided the Bid has been 
submitted in accordance with the requirements of the Bidding Documents and does not exceed the funds available. 
The Owner shall have the right to waive informalities and irregularities in a Bid received and to accept the Bid 
which, in the Owner's judgment, is in the Owner's own best interests. 

§ 5.3.2 The Owner shall have the right to accept Alternates in any order or combination, unless otherwise specifically 
provided in the Bidding Documents, and to determine the low Bidder on the basis of the sum of the Base Bid and 
Alternates accepted. 

ARTICLE 6 POST-BID INFORMATION 
§ 6.1 CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT 
Bidders to whom award of a Contract is under consideration shall submit to the Architect, upon request, a properly 
executed AIA Document A305, Contractor's Qualification Statement, unless such a Statement has been previously 
required and submitted as a prerequisite to the issuance of Bidding Documents. 

§ 6.2 OWNER'S FINANCIAL CAPABILITY 
The Owner shall, at the request of the Bidder to whom award of a Contract is under consideration and no later than 
seven days prior to the expiration of the time for withdrawa'l of Bids, furnish to the Bidder reasonable evidence that 
financial arrangements have been made to fulfiII the Owner's obligations under the Contract. Unless such reasonable 
evidence is furnished, the Bidder will not be required to execute the Agreement between the Owner and Contractor. 

§ 6.3 SU BM ITT ALS 
§ 6.3.1 The Bidder shall, as soon as practicable or as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, after notification of 
selection for the award of a Contract, furnish to the Owner through the Architect in writing: 

.1 a designation of the Work to be performed with the Bidder's own forces; 

.2 names of the manufacturers, products, and the suppliers of principal items or systems of materials and 
equipment proposed for the Work; and 

.3 names of persons or entities (including those who are to furnish materials or equipment fabricated to 
a special design) proposed for the principal portions of the Work. 

§ 6.3.2 The Bidder will be required to establish to the satisfaction of the Architect and Owner the reliability and 
responsibility of the persons or entities proposed to furnish and perform the Work described in the Bidding 
Documents. 

§ 6.3.3 Prior to the execution of the Contract, the Architect will notify the Bidder in writing if either the Owner or 
Architect, after due investigation, has reasonable objection to a person or entity proposed by the Bidder. If the 

AfA Document A70FM-1997. Copyright© 1970, 1974, 1978, 1987 and 1997 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: 
This AIA<& Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthodzed reproduction or distribution of this AIA"' 5 
Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe clviJ and criminal pc.maltier;, and will be prosecuted to the mi'.!ximum extent possible under thE 
!av,. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:35:18 on 05/19/2005 under Order No, 1000176950_ 1 which expires on 5/2/2006. and is not for resale, 
User Notes: (1185561898) 



Owner or Architect has reasonable objecticm to a proposed person or entity, the Bidder may, at the Bidder's op1ion, 
( l) with<lrnw the Bid or (2) submit an ::icceptable substitute person or entity with <111 adjustment in the Base I3id or 
Alternate Bid to cover the difference in cost occasioned by such substitution. The Owner may accept the adjusted 
bid price or disqualify the Bidder. In the event of either withdrawal or disqualification, bid security will not be 
forfeited. 

§ 6.3.4 Persons and entities proposed by the Bidder and to whom the Owner and Architect have made no reasonable 
objection must be used on the Work for which they were proposed and shall not be changed except with the writ.ten 
consent of the Owner and Architect. 

ARTICLE 7 PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND 
§ 7.1 BOND REQUIREMENTS 
§ 7.1.1 If stipulated in the Bidding Documents, the Bidder shal'I furnish bonds covering the faithful performance of 
the Contract and payment of all obligations arising thereunder. Bonds may be secured through the Bidder's usual 
sources. 

§ 7.1.2 If the furnishing of such bonds is stipulated in the Bidding Documents, the cost shall be included in the Bid. 
If the furnishing of such bonds is required after receipt of bids and before execution of the Contract, the cost of such 
bonds shall be added to the Bid in determining the Contract Sum. 

§ 7.1.3 If the Owner requires that bonds be secured from other than the Bidder's usual sources, changes in cost will 
be adjusted as provided in the Contract Documents. 

§ 7.2 TIME OF DELIVERY AND FORM OF BONDS 
§ 7.2.1 The Bidder shall deliver the required bonds to the Owner not later than three days following the date of 
execution of the Contract. If the Work is to be commenced prior thereto in response to a letter of intent, the Bidder 
shall, prior to commencement of the Work, submit evidence satisfactory to the Owner that such bonds will be 
furnished and delivered in accordance with this Section 7.2.1. 

§ 7.2.2 Unless otherwise provided, the bonds shall be written on AIA Document A312, Performance Bond and 
Payment Bond. Both bonds shall be written in the amount of the Contract Sum. 

§ 7 .2.3 The bonds shall be dated on or after the date of the Contract. 

§ 7.2.4 The Bidder shall require the attorney-in-fact who executes the required bonds on behalf of the surety to affix 
thereto a certified and cun-ent copy of the power of attorney. 

ARTICLE 8 FORM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR 
Unless otherwise required in the Bidding Documents, the Agreement for the Work will be written on AIA 
Document AIOI, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor Where the Basis of Payment Is a 
,Stipulated Sum. 

AIA Document A701TM -1997. Copyright © 1970, 1974, 1978, 1987 and 1997 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: 
This A(Af} Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Trestie.s, Unauthorized reproduction or distribution cf this AIA11.,, 6 
Document, or any portion of it, may i·es.ul, in sev<~1·e civil ;;;r,d criminal p<:maltie::: 1 and will bu prosecuted to th<c mi;dt11lJr(1 extent possible. under the. 
law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:35:18 on 05/19/2005 under Order No.1000176950_ 1 which expires on 5/2/2006, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1185561898) 



Adclitions and Deletions Reporl for 
(fJI TM 

A/A Document A701 - 1997 

This Additions and Deletions Report, as defined on page 1 of the associated document, reproduces below all text the author has 
added to the standard form AIA document in order to complete it, as well as any text the author may have added to or deleted from 
the original AIA text. Added text is shown underlined. Deleted text is indicated with a horizontal line through the original AIA text. 

Note: This Additions and Deletions Report is provided for information purposes only and is not incorporated into or constitute any 

part of the associated AIA document. This Additions and Deletions Report and its associated document were generated 
simultaneously by AIA software at 16:35:18 on 05/19/2005. 

PAGE1 

(Nania 0.11d .1ecati0n er address): 

(Plan'f.e and addr=ess): 
Middletown. NY I 0940 

Fusco Engineering, P.C. 

233 East Main Street 

Middletown, NY 10940 

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A701™ -1997. Copyright © 1970, 1974, 1978, 1987 and 1997 by The American Institute of Architects. 
All rights reserved. Wft:RNING: This AIAI/!., Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and tnternatior.al Treaties. Unauthorized reproductior. or 1 
distribution of this /:,IA{' Dccorncnt, or any portion or it, rn.;y r·esult in sever·~ civil and c:•imim,I penalties, .;;1d will be, p1·os(,CLJtc,d tc-; tt;e m,,xhnurn 
cxlr,n! pnssibl1:: ,ir.dc:r ll·,1, J;.,v.r. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:35:18 on 05/19/2005 under Order No.1000176950_1 wt1ich expires on 
5/2/2006, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1185561898) 




































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































